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BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

SMOG4LESS 
KARMJIT SINGH, OWNER 
2240 N. Blackstone 
Fresno, CA 93703 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 
268861 
Smog Check, Test Only, Station License 
No. TC 268861, 

SMOG4 LESS 
KARMJIT SINGH, OWNER 
1254 W. Clinton 
Fresno, CA 93705 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 
268860 
Smog Check, Test Only, Station License 
No. TC 268860, 

and 

ARTHUR ADAM OSUNA 
1508 South Sierra Vista Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93702 

Smog Repair Technician License No. EI 
135509 
Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 
135509 (formerly Advanced Emission 
Specialist Technician License No. EA 135509) 

Respondents. 

Case No. 79/14-56 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

(Respondent Arthur Adam Osuna Only) 

[Gov. Code, § 11520] 
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1 

2 1. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

On or about November 15, 2013, Complainant Patrick Dorais, in his official capacity 

3 as the Chiefofthe Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed 

4 Accusation No. 79/14-56 against Arthur Adam Osuna ("Respondent") before the Director of 

5 Consumer Affairs ("Director"). (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) 

6 2. In or about 1999, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 

7 License Number EA 135509 to Respondent Arthur Adam Osuna. Respondent's advanced 

8 emission specialist technician license was due to expire on March 31, 2013. Pursuant to 

9 California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), the license was 

10 renewed, pursuant to Respondent's election, as Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 135509, 

11 effective March 26, 2013 1
, and Smog Repair Technician License No. EI 135509, effective April 

12 25,2013. Respondent's smog check inspector license will expire on March 31,2015, unless 

13 renewed, and his smog repair technician license will expire on March 31,2015, unless renewed. 

14 3. On or about November 25, 2013, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class 

15 Mail copies of the Accusation No. 79/14-56, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, 

16 Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, 

17 and 11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions 

18 Code section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau. Respondent's 

19 address of record was and is: 

20 1508 South Sierra Avenue 

21 Fresno, CA 93702 

22 4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

23 Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 

24 124. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1 Effective August I, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced 
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (El) license. 
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I 5. No documents were returned by the U.S. Postal Service marked as undeliverable 

2 and/or unable to forward. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

8 of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

9 79/14-56. 

10 

l l 

12 

13 

14 

8. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director after 

15 having reviewed the proof of service dated November 25, 2013, signed by Tracy Cortez, fmds 

16 Respondent is in default. The Director will take action without further hearing and, based on 

17 Accusation, No. 79114-56, proof of service and on the Affidavit of Bureau Representative 

18 Enrique Q. Lopez, finds that the allegations in Accusation are true. 

19 DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

20 l. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Arthur Adam Osuna has 

21 subjected his Smog Repair Technician License No. El 135509 and his Smog Check Inspector 

22 License No. EO 135509 (formerly Advanced Emissions Specialist Technician License No. EA 

23 135509) to discipline. 

24 

25 

2. 

3. 

The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Smog Repair 

26 Technician and Smog Check Inspector Licenses based upon the following violations alleged in 

27 the Accusation which are supported by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau 

28 Representative Enrique Q. Lopez in this case: 

3 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 
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a. Respondent's Smog Repair Technician and Smog Check Inspector Licenses are 

subject to discipline pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that 

Respondent failed to comply with section 44012 of that Code in a material respect, as follows: 

Respondent failed to perform the emission control tests on the 1990 Honda in accordance with 

procedures prescribed by the department. 

b. Respondent's Smog Repair Technician and Smog Check Inspector Licenses are 

subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Sa f. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in 

that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as 

follows: 

1. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the 

1990 Honda in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California 

Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42. 

n. Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent entered false information into the 

EIS by entering vehicle identification information or emission control system identification data 

for a vehicle other than the one being tested. 

m. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 

1990 Honda in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 

c. Respondent's Smog Repair Technician and Smog Check Inspector Licenses are 

subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in 

that Respondent committed a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by 

issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the 1990 Honda without performing a 

bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby 

depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle 

Inspection Program. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Smog Repair Technician License No. El 135509 and Smog 

Check Inspector License No. EO 135509 (formerly Advanced Emissions Specialist Technician 

License No. EA 135509), heretofore issued to Respondent Arthur Adam Osuna, is revoked. 
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1 Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

2 written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

3 seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The motion should be sent to the 

4 Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 1049 North Mather Blvd., Rancho 

5 Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on 

6 a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

7 This Decision shall become effective on .JcbL.u..~tJ:j / ~ .P<J/ 'f£. 
8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

It is so ORDERED 

J4 11245734.DOC 
DOJ Matter ID;S/\20 13111960 

15 
Attachment: 

16 Exhibit A: Accusation 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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KAIYIALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
KENT D. HARRIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
STEPHAN!E ALAMO-LATIF 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 283580 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 327-6819 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter oft he Accusation Against: 

SMOG4 LESS 
KARMJIT SINGH, OWNER 
2240 N. B lackstonc 
Fresno, CA 93703 

ACCUSATION 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 268861 (Smog Check) 
Smog Check, Test Only, Station License 
No. TC 268861, 

SMOG4 LESS 
KARMJIT SINGH 
1254 W. Clinton 
Fresno, CA 93 705 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 268860 
Smog Check, Test Only, Station License 
No. TC 268860, 

and 

ARTHUR ADAM OSUNA 
1508 South Sierra Vista Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93702 

Smog Repail· Technician License No. EI 135509 
Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 135509 
(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist 
Technician License No. EA 135509) 

Respondent,. 
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2 

3 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in his.official capacity 

4 as the Chief of the Blll·eau of Automotive Repair (·'Bureau''), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

5 Smog 4 Less; Karmjit Singh, Owner; 2240 N. Bhtckstone Facility 

6 2. On or about Apri I 26, 2012, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued 

7 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 268861 (''Registration No. ARD 268861 ") 

8 to Karmjit Singh (''Respondent Singh"), owner of Smog 4 Less located at 2240 N. Blackstone, 

9 Fresno, California. Registration No. ARD 268861 expired on Apri I 30, 2013. 

10 On or abollt May 2, 2012, the Director issued Smog Check, Test Only, Station 

11 License NumberTC 268861 ("Smog Check Station License No. 268861 ")to Respondent Singh. 

12 Smog Check Station License No. 268861 expired on April30, 2013. 

13 Smog 4 Less; Karmjit Singh, Owner; 1254 W. Clinton Facility 

14 4. On or about April 26, 2012, the Director issued Automotive Repair Dealer 

15 Registration Number ARD 268860 to Respondent Singh, owner of Smog 4 Less located at 1254 

16 W. Clinton. Fresno, California. The automotive repair dealer registration will expire on April30, 

17 2014, unless renewed. 

18 5. On or about May 2, 2012, the Director issued Smog Check, Test Only, Station 

19 License Number TC 268860 ("smog check station license") to Respondent Singh. The smog 

20 check station license will expire on Apri130, 2014, unless renewed. 

21 Arthur Adam Osuna 

22 6. In or about 1999, the Director issued Advanced Emission Speciali>t Technician 

23 License Number EA 135509to Arthur Adam Osuna (·'Respondent Osuna''). Respondent's 

24 advanced emission speeialisttechnician license was due to expire on March 31, 2013. Pursuant 

25 to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), the license was 

26 renewed, pursuant to Respondent's election. as Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 1355 09, 

27 

28 

2 Accusation 



effective March 26, 2013,1 and Smog Repair Technician License No. El 135509, effective April 

2 25, 2013. Respondent's smog check inspector license will expire on March 31, 2015, unless 

3 renewed, and his smog repair technician license will expire on March 31,2015, unless renewed. 

4 JURISDICTION 

5 7. Business and Professions Code ("Bus. & Prof. Code") section 9884.7 provides that 

6 the Director may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration. 

7 8. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a 

8 valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary 

9 proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporarily or permanently 

10 invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration. 

II 9. Health and Safety Code ("Health & Saf. Code") section 44002 provides, in pertinent 

12 pm1, that the Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act 

13 for enforcing the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

14 10. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part. that the expiration or 

15 suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Consumer 

16 Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the Director 

17 ofjurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. 

18 II. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or 

19 suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under this chapter 

20 in the nan1e of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

21 12. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), states that 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

"[u]pon renewal of an unexpil'cd Basic Area Technic.ian license or an Advanced Emission 

Specialist Technician license isst1ed prior to the effective date of this regulation, the licensee may 

apply to renew as a Smog Check Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both. 

Ill 

1 Effective August I, 2012, CalifomiaCode of' Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced 
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (El) license. 
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

2 13. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

'9 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

14 

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there 
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke or place on probation the 
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions 
related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done 
by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, 
officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer. 

(I) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any 
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which 
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes !l-aud. 

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke or 
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by 
an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is, 
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations 
adopted pmsuant to it. 

15 14. Bus. & Prof. Code scction22, sttbdivision (a), states: 

16 

17 

18 

''Board .. as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in 
which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherw'tse expressly 
provided. sha I I inc l11dC' ~;ht m~nu ... ~'rrrmm iss ion:· ''c-nn1m ittee :· ·'d~rnrtmrnt. ,. 
··~..rt v ·~s-ton;· ··cxarn in i llg c:omm ·Iltee, .... p10gr~n l;· unJ ·· c.tgcncy :· 

19 15. Bus. & Prof. Code section 477, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent part, that a 

20 ''license'' includes ''registration" and "certificate'' 

21 I 6. Health & Sa f. Code section 44072.2 states. in pertinent part: 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action 
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or 
director the reo!~ does any of the following: 

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection 
Program (Health and Saf. Code§ 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted 
pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities. 

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this 
chapter. 
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. (d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby 
another is injured ... 

2 17. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.10 states, in pertinent part: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

(c) The department shall revoke the license of any smog check technician 
or station licensee who fraudulently certifies vehicles or participates in the fraudulent 
inspection of vehicles. A fraudulent inspection includes, but is not limited to, all of 
the following: 

(I) Clean piping. as defined by the department ... 

COST RECOVERY 

9 18. Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request 

1 o the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

11 violations of the licensing act to pay a sun1 not to exceed the reasonable costs ofthe investigation 

12 and enforcement of the case. 

13 VIDEO SURVEILLANCE OPERATiON OF FEBRUARY 27,2013 

14 19. On February 27, 2013, at approximately 0708 hours, a representative of the Bureau 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

commenced a video surveillance operation of Respondent Singh's smog check facility located at 

2240 N. Blnckstone in Fresno, California. At approximately 0803 hours, a 200 I Honda Civic, 

I .icensc No. 6JMH313 (''200 I llonda"). arrived at the facility. Respondent Osuna ("Osuna'') 

exited the vehicle, opened the west side service bay door, tben drove the vehicle into the service 

bay. The surveillance operation was concluded at approximately 1352 hours. Later, the 

rcpresent11tivc reviewed the surveillance video and information obtained from the Bureau's 

vehicle information database ("VlD''). The video and VlD data revealed that between 0805 and 

0816 hours, Osuna performed a smog inspection on a 1990 Honda Civic, License No. 6VUBI85 

(" 1990 Honda"), resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliance No. 

XR3 77604C. In fact, Osuna conducted the inspection using the exhaust emissions of the 200 I 

Honda, a method known as clean piping2
, res lilting in the issuance of a fraudulent smog 

2 California Code of Rcglilations, title 16, section 3340, stales, in pertinent part, that 
'"( c]lean piping' for the purposes of J·lealth and Safety Code section 44072.1 0( c)( I), means the 
use of a substitute exhaust emissions sample in place of the actual test vehicle's exhaust in order 
to cause the EIS to issue a certiltcale of compliance for the test vehicle''. 

5 Accusation 



certificate of compliance for the 1990 Honda. 

2 20. On March I, 2013, E. L. went to Osuna's residence (Osuna's address of record 

3 herein) and observed the 2001 Honda parked in the driveway. 

4 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

5 (Untrue or Misleading Statements) 

6 21. Respondent Singh's Registration No. ARD 268861 is subject to disciplinary action 

7 pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(l ), in that Respondent made or 

g authorized a statement which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to 

9 be untrue or misleading, as follows: Respondent Singh's technician, Respondent Osuna, certified 

10 that the 1990 Honda had passed inspection and was in compliance with applicable laws and 

11 regulations. In fact, Osuna used clean piping methods in order to issue a ceniticate for the 

12 vehicle and did not test or inspect the vehicle as required by Health & Sa f. Code section 44012. 

13 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

14 (Fraud) 

15 22. Respondent Singh's Registration No. ARD 268861 is subject to disciplinary action 

16 pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)( 4), in that Respondent committed 

17 an act that constitutes fratJd by issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the 1990 

18 Honda witl1out ensuring that a bona fide inspection was performed of the emission control 

19 devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the 

20 protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

21 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

22 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

23 Respondent Singh's Smog Check Stati011 License No. TC 268861 is subject to 

24 disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that 

25 Respondent failed to comply with provisions of that Code, as follows: 

26 a. Section 44012: Respondent failed to ensure that the emission control tests were 

27 performed on the 1990 llonda in accnrdancc with procedures prescribed by the department. 

28 
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b. Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for 

2 the 1990 Honda without ensuring that the vehicle was pmperly tested and inspected to determine 

3 if it was in compliance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012. 

4 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

5 (Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant 

6 to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

7 24. Respondent Singh's Smog Check Station License No. TC 268861 is subject to 

8 disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Sa f. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that 

9 Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as 

10 follows: 

II a. Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent Singh issued an electronic smog 

12 certificate of compliance fo( the 1990 Honda even though the vehicle had not been inspected in 

13 accordance with section 3340.42. 

14 b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent Singh's technician, Respondent 

15 Osuna, entered false information into the Emission Inspection System ("EIS'') by entering vehicle 

16 identification information or emission contml system identification data for a vehicle other than 

17 the one being tested. 

18 c. Section 3340.42: Respondent Singh failed to ensure that the required smog tests 

19 were conducted on the 1990 Honda in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 

20 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

21 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

22 25. Respondent Singh's Smog Check Station License No. TC 268861 is subject to 

23 disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that 

24 Respondent committed a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by 

25 issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the 1990 Honda without ensuring that a 

26 bona fide inspection was pcrfom1ed of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, 

27 thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor 

28 Vehicle Inspection Program. 
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

2 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

3 26. Respondent Osuna's smog check inspector and smog repair technician licenses are 

4 subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in 

5 that Respondent failed to comply with section 44012 of that Code in a material respect, as 

6 follows: Respondent failed to perform the emission control tests on the 1990 Honda in 

7 accorda11ce with procedures prescribed by the department. 

8 SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

9 {Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant 

I 0 to the Motor Vehicle Inspection P1·ogram) 

II 27. Respondent Osuna's smog check inspector and smog repair technician licenses are 

12 subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in 

13 that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as 

14 follows: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the 1990 

Honda in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California Code of 

Regulations, title 16. section 3340.42. 

b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent entered false information into the EIS 

by entering vehicle identification information or emission control system identification data for a 

vehicle other than the one being tested. 

c. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 1990 

Honda in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

28. Respondent Osuna's smog check inspector and smog repair technician licenses are is 

subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Sa f. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in 

that Respondent committed a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby anothct· is injured by 

issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance fllr the 1990 Hondawithout performing a 
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bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby 

2 depriving the People of the State ofCalifomia of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle 

3 Inspection Program. 

4 MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION 

5 29. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondents Singh 

6 and Osuna, Complainant alleges as follows: 

7 Respondent Singh 

8 a. On or aboutJuly 27, 2012, the Bureau issued Citation No. C20 13-0 I 0 I against 

9 Respondent Singh for violating Health & Saf. Code section 44012, subdivision (f) (failure to 

10 perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices according to procedures prescribed 

11 by the department). On or about June 7, 2012, Respondent had issued a certificate of compliance 

12 to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing PCV valve. The Bureau assessed a civil penalty of 

13 $1,000 against Respondent for the violation. Respondent paid the tine on September 6, 20 12. 

14 Respondent Osuna 

15 b. On or about September 4, 2007, the Bureau issued Citation No. M08-0 195 against 

16 Respondent Osuna for violations of Health & Sa f. Code section 44032 (qualified technicians shall 

17 perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance with Health & Saf .. Codc 

18 section 440 12); and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section ("Regulation") 3340.30, 

19 subdivision (a) (qualified technicians shall inspect, test and repair vehicles in accordance with 

20 Health & Sa f. Code sections 44012 and 44035 and Regulation 3340.42). On or about August 29, 

21 2007, Respondent issued a certificate of compliance to a Burcauundercover vehicle with a 

22 missing EGR valve. Respondent was directed to complete on 8 holt!' training course and to 

23 submit proof of completion to the Bureau within 30 days from receipt of the citation. Respondent 

24 completed the training on October 27, 2007. 

25 c. On or about Mm·ch 27, 2008, the Bureau issued Citation No. MOS-0850 against 

26 Respondent for violations of' Health & Sa f. Code section 44032 (qualified technicians shall 

27 perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance with Health & Saf. Code 

28 section440 12); and Regulation 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified technicians shall inspect, test 

9 Accusation 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

and repair vehicles in accordance with Health & Sa f. Code sections 44012 and 44035 and 

Regulation 3340.42). On or about March 19, 2008, Respondent issued a certificate of compliante 

to a Bureau undercover vehicle with the ignition timing adjusted beyond specifications. 

Respondent was directed to complete a 16 hour trairiing course and to submit proof of completion 

to the Bureau within 30 days from receipt of the citation. Respondent completed the training on 

December 21,2008. 

d. On or about October 20, 20 I 0, the Bureau issued Citation No. M20 I 1-0491 against 

Respondent for violations of Health & Sa f. Code section 44032 (qualified technicians shall 

perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance with Health & Saf. Code 

section 440 12); and Regulation 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified technicians shall inspect, test 

and repair vehicles in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035 and 

Regulation 3340.42). On or about October 5, 2010, Respondent issued a certificate of 

compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing EGR valve. Respondent was directed 

to complete a 16 hour training course and to submit proof of completion to the Bureau within 30 

days from receipt of the citation. Respondent completed the training on January 12, 20 I I. 

e. On or about July 27, 2012, the Bureau issued Citation No. M20 13-0 I 02 against 

Respondent for violating Health & Saf. Code section 44032 (qualified technicians shall pertom1 

tests of emission control systems and devices in accordunce with Health & Sa f. Code section 

440 12). On or about June 7, 2012, Respondent issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau 

undercover vehicle with a missing PCV valve. Respondent was directed to complete the llasic 

Clean Air Car Course and to submit proof of completion to the B!Jrcau within 30 days from 

receipt of the citation. Respondent completed the training on November 26, 2012. 

OTHER MATTERS 

24 30. Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may 

25 suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this 

26 state by Respondent Karmjit Singh, including, but not limited to, Automotive Repair Dealer 

27 Registration Number ARD 268861 and Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 

28 
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268860, upon a finding that Respondent has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful 

2 violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

3 3 I. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code sectiori 44072.8, if Smog Check, Test Only, Station 

4 License Number TC 268861, issued to Respondent Karmjit Singh, owner of Smog 4 Less. is 

5 revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said 

6 licensee, including. but not limited to, Smog Check, Test Only, Station License Number 

7 TC 268860, may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

8 32. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector License 

9 Number EO 135509 and/or Smog Repair Technician License El 135509, issued to Respondent 

1 0 Ar1hur Adam Osuna, are revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in 

1 1 the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

12 PRAYER 

13 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

14 and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

15 I. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 

J 6 26886 I, issued to Kannjit Singh, owner of Smog 4 Less; 

17 2. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to 

J 8 Kannjit Singh, including, but nO! limited to, Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number 

19 · ARD 268860; 

20 3. Revoking or· strspending Smog Check, Test Only, Station License Number 

21 TC 268861, issued to Karmjit Singh, ownerofSrnog 4 Less; 

22 4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the 1 Iealth 

23 and Safety Code in the name ofKarmjit Singh, including, but not limited to, Smog Check, Test 

24 Only, Station License Number TC 268860; 

25 5. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Ntunber EO 135509, issued 

26 to Arthur Adarn Osuna; 

27 6. Revoking or suspending Smog Repair Technician License El 135509, issued to 

28 Arthur Adan1 Osuna; 
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7. Revoking or suspending any additi6nal1icense issued under Chapter 5 ofthe Health 

2 and Safety Code in the name of Arthur /\dam Osuna; 

3 8. Ordering Karmjit Singh, owner of Smog 4 Less, and Arthur Adam Osuna to pay the 

4 Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this 

5 case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

14 

I 5 

16 

17 

9. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

Il
l . 
' / . ·- •1 ( DATED: ~:~·. ( i:':.i;c>«-j-. /~, ,::...0 ·"' 

/ PATRICK DORAIS 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Depat1mcnt of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

18 SA2013111960 
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